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NDI RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Data Collection method

Duration of the questionnaire

Period of realization

Sample universe

Sampling Frame

Strata

Strata allocation

Areas of the population excluded from the sample

March: Face-to-face in home — CAPI (Computer Assisted Personal
Interviewing)

May: CATI + CAWI (Telephone and Internet combined
research)

March: Approximately 45 minutes

May: Approximately 15 minutes

March and May 2020

Population 18+

March: 1223 sample units,
May: 2005 sample units
List of polling stations territories

6 traditional regions:

Vojvodina, Belgrade, Sumadija and West Serbia, South and East
Serbia

Type of settlement:

urban/ other

Proportional to Census 2011 data and estimated population
dynamics

Inhabitants of poorly accessible, remote parts of the country, 0.6%
of the population

This research is made possible by the generous support of the American People through the United States Agency for
International Development (USAID) and of the National Endowment for Democracy.

The contents of this research are the sole responsibility of CEPPS/NDI and do not necessarily reflect the views of USAID, NED

or the United States Government.



A STRONG MAJORITY OF CITIZENS SUPPORTS
THE GOVERNMENT’S APPROACH TO COVID19

To what extent do you support the emergency measures that the Government of Serbia has adopted so far in connection with the covidi9 crisis?

Support to some extent 20

suerorr [ -

po NoT sUPPORT [ ~
Do not support to some extent l 5
Do not support at all I 2

Does not know/Refusal | 1

Base: Total population 18+; Source: IPSOS Omnibus, April 2020



A MAJORITY OF CITIZENS FIND THE CURFEW TO COMBAT THE
COVID19g CRISIS JUSTIFIABLE

To what degree do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Disagree Agree

-100-90-80 -70 -60-50-40-30-20-10 O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Curfew needed for Serbians will not stay at home when asked 12 III- 76
Curfew unnecessary because Serbians could stay at home when asked 71 -III 16
Curfew violation of the constitution and of human rights 54 -II. 26
Curfew justified given unprecedented circumstances 15 II.- 72
Curfew created higher risk of transmission because concentrated time
to encounter others 43 -II. 33

Negative perceptions are above the average for 40- citizens,
better educated and from Belgrade. Those consuming and
trusting N1 and Danas as well as opposition voters have

Base: Total lation 18+; S : NDI May 2020 R h . .
ase: Tl POpHIAtion 18+ Souree v eseare completely reverted opinion then rest of the country.



CONCERNS BACK TO ECONOMIC ISSUES AFTER COVID19 SCARE

What are the most important problems that SERBIA is faced with at the moment, the problems that you personally are the most

Corona virus

Unemployment

Economy

Low standard/Low salaries

Healthcare

Politics/Internal affairs

Corruption

Politicians/political scanadals/protests
Migrants

Brain drain

Civils disobidience related to measures against corona virus
Health of people/sicknesses

Kosovo

Education

Agriculture/rural areas

Economic collapse / business closure
Movement restrictions, curfew, closed borders
Media/Media freedom

Other

None

Don't know

concerned about?

16 35 42

17221

_14

1619

Base: Total population 18+; Source: NDI March 2020 Research and IPSOS Omnibus April 202,

10

20

435

50

B Mar-20
Apr-20
May-20

60 70 8o 90 100



NON-CORONA ISSUES ARE EMERGING AGAIN

What are the most important problems that SERBIA is faced with at the moment, the problems that you personally are the

most concerned about?

Economy

Kosovo Corruption Crime

Low standard

—Unemployment

2019

| og/AeN
| og/idy
| o/
| 0g/qed

| og/uep
| 61/90(
| 61/A0N
| 61/190

| 61/dog

| 61/3ny
- 61/|r

| 61/unp
| 61/AeN
| 61/1dy
| 61/1RIN
 61/qed

2018

2017

2016

- 61/uep
| 81/99q
| 81/a0N
| 81/100
- gr/deg
- g1/3ny
sr/mr
gr/unp
| 81/4eIN
| g1/1dy
| gT/TRIN
' 81/q@d

| g1/uer
| L1/99q
| L1/AON
| L1/190
| L1/deg
| L1/8ny
L1/Ine
| L1/unp
| L1/KeN
| L1/1dy
| L1/1R
L1/qed

L1/uep
| 91/93Q
| 91/A0ON
| 91/100
' ot/deg
- or/Sny
o/
or/unp
| o1/AeIq
- or/ady
| 91/IRIN
| 91/qe4
or/uep

Base: Total population 18+; Source: IPSOS Omnibus



POLITICAL PARTIES NEED TO SHOW THEY CAN REPRESENT
CITIZENS AND GOVERN THE COUNTRY

What do you consider important when deciding which political party you will vote for in the next
Parliamentary elections?

Represents people like me

Their promises/program

Wants to hear my opinion

Strong team

Strong leader

Supports closer ties with Russia

Less bad than other parties

Doesn't represent interests of big corporations
Supports the president

Supports closer ties with EU and USA
The party is against the boycott

Running as pre-election coalition or alliance

Their policy and engagement around combating..

Don't know

Multiple answers; Base: Total target population; Source: NDI March 2020 Research

60

~70

8o

90

100



LOCAL POLITICS IS ABOUT LOCAL ISSUES

What do you consider most important when deciding which political party you will vote for in Local
elections?

The party understands local problems

Party is close to people

Program and promises of the party

Party's best candidate

Party's experience in civil activism

Previous experience in local government

Party is close to the national government

Connection with local business

Don't know

80 90 100

Multiple answers; Base: Total target population; Source: NDI March 2020 Research



ECONOMIC POLICY OPTIONS MATTER MOST TO VOTERS

Which of the following promises made by political options - if any - are most important to you?

Economic development
Addressing the position of youth/brain drain
Raising the minimum salary
Healthcare reform

Pension system reform
Negotiating peace with Kosovo
Attracting foreign investors
Opening new chapters with the EU
Strengthening the army

Other

None

Don't know

60 70 8o 90 100

Multiple answers; Base: Total target population; Source: NDI March 2020 Research



VOTER CHOICE EMPHASIZES PARTY PLATFORM

What is the key factor on which you decide who to vote for?

Platform of the party

Because that party is less bad than others

Leader of the party

Both - don't read

None

Don't know

Refusal

(1) 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Party less bad than others is above the average important for
opposition voters and those consuming and trusting N1 and Danas

Multiple answers; Base: Total target population; Source: NDI March 2020 Research



CITIZENS CAN DEFINE COMMON ELECTORAL VIOLATIONS

“PRESSURING,

BRIBING AND ,»MEDIA FREEDOM* »VOTE BUYING* ZEMPLOYMENT
INTIMIDATION OF BASED ON PARTISAN
VOTERS* POLITICAL
AFFILIATION*
Blackmailing . Bribery/ Membership
the Free reporting payments/ and activities in
employees/ abou? giving gifts for the ruling party
threats with everything vote as a pre-
dismissal without condition for...
pressure
Different
P t . ' .
I;f:ts;l;:r o promises That's nolt.falr/
. (privileges/wor our reality/
particular 0 disgrace
party Objective / true
Harassment/ reporting .
intimidation Abuse/ Employing
of canvassing/ unskilled staff,
citizens/phon malpractice party members
e calls
I don't know
I don't know I don't know Don't know
|
0 10 20 30 40 50 O 10 20 30 40 50 0O 10 20 30 40 50 0 10 20 30 40 50

Multiple answers; Base: Total target population; Source: NDI March 2020 Research



A MAJORITY DISLIKES PARTISAN HATE SPEECH

To what extent does hate speech of political figures during electoral campaign bother you?

It mainly bothers me 27

Sum +

Sum -

It mainly doesn't bother me

It doesn't bother me at all

Don't know

100

BASE: Total target population; Source: NDI March 2020 Research



CHINA RECEIVED A BIG BUMP IN POPULARITY IN MARCH

Opinion about international institutions and states

China

US

NATO

EU

Russia

[ 0z-AeIy
[ 0g-1dy
[ oc-1e]y
[ 02-qod
[ oc-uep
[ 61-00(1
[ 61-A0N
[ 61-100
[ 61-dog
[ 61-Sny
[ 61-0p
[ 61-unp
[ 61-Ae\
[ 61-1dy
[ 61-1R\
[ 61-qo 4
[ 61-uep
[ g1-00(1
[ gTI-AON
[ 81-100
[ g1-dog
[ g1-8ny
| g1-In
gr-unp
| gr-Aey
[ gr-1dy

QI-TRIA[

| 81-q04
gr-uer
[ L1-00(
[ L1-AON
[ L1-100

[ L1-dog

[ L1-8ny
[ L1-[np

[ L1-unp
[ L1-Ke]y
[ L1-1dy
[ L1-TeI\[
[ L1-qpg
[ L1-uep
[ 91-09(1
[ 91-AON
[ 91-190

[ 91-deg
[ 91-Sny

or-up

[ g1-unp
[ g1-Aey
[ 91-1dy
[ g1-1RI\
[ 91-qod

BASE: Total population 18+; Source: IPSOS Omnibus



HISTORICALLY LOW SUPPORT FOR EU MEMBERSHIP

DURING COVID19 CRISIS

If the referendum on Serbia ‘s EU membership was being held this week, how would you vote?

——AGAINST EU membership

FOR EU membership

0c-ARIN
0og-1dy
0g-IB]A
03-qog
Oc-uep
61-39(
61-AON
61-190
61-dog
61-3ny
61-[np
61-unp
61-ARIN
61-1dy
61-IRIN
6T-qo,]
61-uepr
8T-29(1
QI-AON
81-1°0
gr-dog
g1-3ny
81-[r
gr-unp
QT-ARIA
gr-1dy
QI-IBIA
81-0°4
gI-uepr
L1-99(
LI-AON
L1-300
L1-dag
L1-3ny
Lr-[np
Lr-unp
LI-Ae]N
L1-ady
LI-IR]N
L1-q94q
Li-uep
91-29(J
9QI-AON
91-10
91-dog
91-3ny
ot-[nr
gr-unp
oT-ARIN
or-1dy
9I-IBI
91-g°4q
gr-uep

BASE: Total population 18+; Source: IPSOS Omnibus



SERBIA SEEN TO PERFORM BETTER ON DEMOCRACY
THAN NEIGHBORING COUNTRIES

Democracy in Serbia is more developed compared to...

Don’t agree Agree

100
=« I mainly don't agree =1 don't agree at all » I mainly agree =1 completely agree

8o

60
46

N
9

20

-60 49

20 —

-100
Other Balkan Countries Croatia Slovenia

BASE: Total target population. Source: NDI March 2020 Research



